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Ref: NCL/KHD/GM/Min/Env/FC 53.142 Ha/2024-25/40 6 [ 2. vate: - 26'/12/2Q24
To,

Divisional Forest officer,
Singrauli Forest Division
MP Forest Department,
Singrauli

Subject:- Diversion of 53.142 Ha forest land in compartment No PF-261, Waidhan Range of Singrauli
Forest Division for Khadia Expansion Open Cast Coal Mine Project by M/s Northern Coalfields Ltd. (NCL)
under Singrauli District of Madhya Pradesh State (Online No FP/MP/MIN/149270/2021)
Ref.:- (i) Online proposal no. FP/MP/MIN/149270/2021
(ii) EDS raised by AIG (Forest), MoEF&CC, New Delhi vide letter dated 17.09.2024.
(iii) Letter issued by APCCF (Land Management), MP, Bhopal vide letter no. F-1/
FP/MP/MIN/149270/2021/4982 dated 24.09.2024.
(iv) EDS raised by DFO, Singrauli on 08.10.2024

Respected Sir,

In reference to the above, this is to submit that an EDS was raised by AIG (Forest), MOEF&CC, New Delhi
in the online proposal for Diversion of 53.142 Ha forest land in compartment No PF-261, Waidhan Range
of Singrauli Forest Division for Khadia Expansion Open Cast Coal Mine Project by M/s Northern
Coalfields Ltd. (NCL) under Singrauli District of Madhya Pradesh State, vide letter 17.09.2024.

In connection with the above letter, APCCF (Land Management), MP, Bhopal vide letter no. F-1/
FP/MP/MIN/149270/2021/4982 dated 24.09.2024 raised query to your good office for reply of queries
raised by MoEF&CC, New Delhi. As per the letter, reply of query of point no. i, iii, vi, ix & x was to be
provided by Khadia Project .

Point wise reply of the queries raised by MoEF&CC, New Delhi vide letter dated 17.09.2024 is enclosed
herewith.

It is requested to kindly consider the replies submitted and forward the online
cf remaining queries in the EDS issued by MoEF&CC, New Delhi.
Encl.:- As above.

proposal with kind reply

Yoursgdaithfully

e e
Ge/neral Manager

Y ~y & ,/Kﬁadia A
Copy to:- (1) General Manager (Environment & Forest), NCL Singray|i Ve rea, NCL

(2) General Manager, Dudhichua Area, NCL.



Northern Coalfields Limited
Khadia Area

Poi ‘ise replv , ; .
Int wise reply of the queries raised by MoEF&CC, New Delhi on 17.09.2024 in_the

Forest clearance o " : .
clearance application of 53.142 Ha required for lixpansion of Khadia OCP.

|

SI. No. _gueries raised

' The State Gowt. shall clarify whether
the project requires separate Wildlife
Management Plan or otherwise. In
addition, the status of implementation
of the wildlife management plan
prepared for Dudhichua mine shall be

| submitted.
The variation in the forest area within

the lease has been observed as the
total Mine lease of Khadia OCP is
1697.906 ha, out of which 750 ha
approved Forest land is in Uttar
Pradesh State and remaining 187.623
ha approved Forest land [180 ha forest
approved for Khadia & 7.623 ha forest
land approved for Bina extension OCP
has been proposed to be included in
Khadia OCP] is in Madhya Pradesh
State and the wuser agency has
submitted instant forest diversion
proposal for 53.142 ha forest land.
Hence, total forest land within the
lease is found to be 990.765 ha
whereas the State Govt. has stated that
the total forest within the lease area is
904.765 ha. This variation needs
clarification.

Reply » 1
Reply to this point may be arranged by Forest

Department, Singrauli, M.P.

Regarding 750 Ha approvediforest land in [Jttarvpgde;h |
following may please be noted.

FC was combinedly obtained for 1305 Ha Forest land for
Dudhichua and Khadia OCP. However, considering mining
and operational feasibility, out of the 750 Ha, only 664 Ha
is within the leasehold area of the Khadia OCP. The
remaining land lies in Dudhichua OCP.

It is pertinent to mention here that Both Khadiz and
Dudhichua OCP are projects and owned by Northern
Coalfields Limited and the said Forest Clearance was
combinedly obtained for Khadia and Dudhichuza OCP.

Hence, considering only 664 Ha forest land in Khadiza Arez
in Uttar Pradesh, total forest land in Khadia Expansion
OCP comes 904.765 Ha. Breakup in tabular form with FC
Nos. are given below.

SI. No. Forest land | FC details

details

1 664 Ha in UP letter no. S-

| state 298/87-FC  dated
| 30.07.1990.

2 180 HainMP  letter  no. S
| | 85/2005-FC  dated
| 14.09.2010.
|
3 7623 Hain MP  letter no. 8-

S8/ 2008-HC  dated
‘ 13082007 (Being
| transterred  from
Rina QCP)
4] S0 Mo in - Application in
[ MP ‘ process

|

| 904.765 Ha. |

e ——————————————————————

l\)(dl



The variation in the ;pprbveﬂ)Fést
land has been noticed in the State
Govt. letter dated 05.08.2024 because

- as per the approval granted by Ministry

vide letter no. 8-298/87-FC dated
30.7.1990 for an area of 1305.00 ha
which includes 750 ha for Khadia OCP
Mine whereas State Govt. mentioned
that 664 ha has been approved for
Khadia OCP Mine in Uttar Pradesh

State. This variation needs clarification.

The state Govt. has not submitted /
uploaded the technically approved CA
scheme/crop improvement program
along with site suitability certificate for
non forest land proposed for CA which
needs submission.

The State Govt. shallisubmiii'che KML

file of 360 Ha degraded forest land for
CA which was then approved against
forest diversion proposal of 180 Ha.
The State Govt. shall submit the Map/
KML file showing the mineral
transportation  routes and the
additional requirement of forest land if
| any

is within the le :
remaining land lies I

It is pertinent 0 m
Dudhichua OCP are
Coalfields Limited
combinedly obtained

“Reply to this 4
Department, singrauli,
from Forest Departmen

hadia OCP. Howeve

I
point may b

r, considering mining

A Ha, only 664 Ha
ibilit ,outofthe750 )
o e Khadia OCP. The

ention here that Both Khadia and

project
nd the said Forest Clearance was

for Khadia and Dudhichua OCP.

e arranged by Forest
M.p. after receipt of the same
t, Damoh, M.P.

Reply to this poi

nt may be arranged by Forest

Department, Singrauli, M.P.

KML file of the transportation route is enclosed at C(a)(5)

at part -1 of the application.

Details of the mineral Transport route is as below.
Through existing Coal Handling Plant of 04
MTPA:- This CHP is built within the mine lease
area of Khadia OCP and no separate forest land is
required. Through This CHP, coal is being
dispatched through rail mode.

1.

Through

existing Coal Handling Plant of 06

MTPA:- This CHP is built within the mine lease
area of Khadia OCP and no separate forest land is
required. Through This CHP, coal is being
dispatched through rail mode.

Through Upcoming Rapid Loading System (RLS) of
04 MTPA:- This RLS is being constructed within
the mine lease area of Khadia OCP and no
separate forest land is required. Through This
RLS, coal will be dispatched through rail mode.

Using Krishnashila CHP:- A portion of coal will be
dispatched through Krishnashila CHP and FC of all
the required land has been obtained by Khadia
and Krishnashila OCP. FC obtained by Krishnashila
OCP is enclosed herewith as Annexure-A.

1
Using W‘lmrfwnll of Jhingurdah Wharfwall /|
western stream of CHP:- A portion of coa!,W,i,U,p?,J

5 ha Forest land for
I Wma‘”ed for 1305 Ha Forest land

FC was €O

Dudhichua and K

|
|

s and owned by Northern
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As per DSS analysis (Copy enclosed),
small part of proposed CA land on NFL
is falling in forest compartment
boundary i.e. Range:Sagoni, Block:
Padari, Division :Damoh. The state
Govt shall look into the matter and
shall ensure that CA is proposed on

Non forest land which is suitable and |

free from all encumbrances.

| viii

iX

The DGPS Map and Survey of India
Toposheet Map showing the proposed
Non Forest Land for CA shall be
uploaded online.

The reason for non-inclusion of forest

land under Uttar Pradesh State in the
instant lease has not been clarified.

Based upon the compartment
| boundaries available on the DSS, the
forest land within the lease was found
242.574 ha out of which the State

Govt. has given details of 240.765 ha |
forest land only. Hence, status of 1.809 | 2.

ha forest land shall be clarified.

| As shown in the enclosed maipr the queries raised, the |

”7’//77"”’,7 . t {(;
1 Jhingurdah Wharfwall and Ft

i through Jhingu ort
d|spatchheflequired forest J]and has t?een obtamccP
o aIIht deia pudhichu3d ocp and Jhujgurdah OCP.
EZ Kbtaaine’d by pudhichud OCP & Jhingurdah 0

O -

is enclosed herewith as Annexure B.

i n e-C
M ftransportatio route 1S enclosed as 3 nexur
apo

may beA arranged by Forest

i oint
Reply to this P M.P. after receipt of the same

i li
Department, Singraull,
from Forest Department, pamoh, M.P.

mention here that a joint
by representatives of Forest

department, Damoh, Revenue Department, Damoh anq
Khadia Area, NCL and it has been observed that there Is
no forest land overlapping with the identified non-forest

'land for CA. Copy of the Panchnama signed after joint |

| inspection is enclosed herewith as Annexure-D. Also KML i

of the identified CA land is being sent through mail. |

However, it is pertinent to
inspection has been made

H‘Eeply to this point may be arranged by Forest»‘

| Department, Singrauli, M.P. after receipt of the same
% from Forest Department, Damoh, M.P. [

' said area is Shaktinagar Railway Station and does not |
form the part of Khadia Leasehold Area. This Area is
excluded from Khadia Leasehold Boundary also.

The KML of outer boundary has been corrected and the |
forest land within Madhya Pradesh state is 240.765 Ha, |
‘1 details of which is as follows: |
| 1. Forest Clearance for 180 Ha obtained vide letter no.
8-85/2005-FC dated 14.09.2010.

7 623 Ha area to be diverted from Bina OCP of M/s

NCL from the Forest Clearance obtained for 378.935

Ha vide letter no. 8-58/2005-FC dated 13.08.2007.

Transfer of the same from Bina OCP to Khadia OCP is |

in process.

3. For remaining 53.142 Ha area, present application

has been made.

General Manager
A‘_‘&adia Area, NCL
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~ Annexure-A

“F.No. 8-64/2004-FC
Government of India
Ministry of Envircnment and Forests

o Paryavaran Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodhi Road,
New Delhi - 110003

Date: 06.07.2006

To

The Principal Secretary (Forests)
Govt. of Uttar Pradesh
Lucknow.

Sub: Diversion of 235.99 ha of forest land for Krishnashila Open Cast Project in

favour of M/s Northern Coalfields Limited in district Sonebhadra, U.P.

Sir, .

1 am directed to 4efer to your letter no. 792(1)/14-2-2004-500(5)/2004 dated
12.05.2004 on the above mentioned subject whereunder the above proposal was
submitted seeking prior approval of the Central Government in accordance with *
Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 and to say that the proposal has been
examined by Forest Advisory Committee constituted under Section-3 of the Act.

2, After careful consideration of the proposal of the State Government and on
the basis of the recommendations of the above mentioned Advisory Committee, the
Central Government granted in-principle approval vide letter of even no. dated
06.01.2005 subject to certain conditions. The compliance of these conditions was
submitted vide Nodal Officer's letter No. 1318/11-C/24(Sonbhadra) dated
19.05.2006. After consideration of the proposal and compliance of various conditions
by the State Government, the Central Government hereby conveys its approval
under Section-2 of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for diversion of 235.99 ha of -
forest land for Kristinashila Open Cast Project in favour of M/s Northern Coalfields
Limited in district Sonbhadtra, U.P. subject to the fulfilment of following conditions :- -

i Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.

ii. Compensatory Afforestation will be raised and maintained - over
degraded forest land doubie in extent at the cost of User Agency.

iii.  The State Government shall deposit all the funds received from the
User Agency with the Ad-hoc Body of Compensatory Afforestation

" Fund Management and Planning’ Authority (CAMPA) in Account No.

CA 1574 of Corporation Bank (A Government of India Enterprises),
Block-11, Ground Floor, C.G.O. Complex, Phase-1, Lodhi Road, New
Delhi-110003, as per the instructions communicated vide letter No. 5-
2/2006-FC dated-20.05.2006.

i . 4%
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«re  @i% . The non-forest land identified for raising Compensatory Afforestation”
‘ . shall be notified by the State Government as R.F. under Section4 or
P.F. under. Section-29 of the Indian Forest Act, 1927 or under the
relevant Section(s) of the Local Forest Act, as the case‘may be, within a--
'} | period of six months. The Nodal Officer (F.C) shall report compliance.
““y; - Felling of trees shall be done only when necessary and that top under
strict supervision of and with the prior perm1551on of the State Forest -
- Department. T B
~vi. * . No labour camps shall be set up in the forest area nor any habltatlon N
. shall be allowed to come uip in the area. ‘
vii,  The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that -
{ specified in the proposal. ) |
viii. The forest land thus diverted shall be non-transferable. Wheneve1 and
whatever extent of forest land is not required by the User Agency, it
shall be surrendered to the State Forest Department after proper
rehabilitation under intimation to this Ministry.
ix... Any, other condition that the C.CF. (Central), Regional Ofﬁce, '
© Lucknow, may impose from ‘time to.time for protection and
improvement of flora and fauna in the forest area, shall also be
applicable.

g

}
¢

iy}
\é‘.

Assistant Inspector Gerier. al of Forests

Copy io

ot

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Govt. of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow.
The N odal Officer, O/ o the Principal Chief Conselvatm of f01estv Govt.
of Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow.

3. CCF (Central), Regional Office, Lucknow.

4., RO-Hq., New Delhi

)/ \/5/ User Agency

6. Monitoring Cell, FC Division. ' z ‘
7. Guard File . 2 e >
MMW \¢ ' A \/w St y
A\

" > 0L
A {’Y | Y (SK.Chadita)

NI

Assistant Inspector General of Forests

s
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Hp . . B=-5/84-FC

Pated: 23.05.1996

The Secretary (Faresbs),
Government of Uitar Nradeash,
LUCKIOW.,

Maversion of 258 .00 Wwa: of (oires Taned Ffor coal wine under
Bina MWine Ha.il project of HEL, Singrauli in Bistrict
Sunebhadra. )

e A

[ am dirccted to refer Lo your letlter MNo.7532/14-2-93-200
11701083 dated 5.1.24 on Lhe above mentionad subjeck seeking
oy appkaval of the Cantral Goyvernment in accordance wilh
Teetien—2 of the Foreszt (Conseryation) Act, 1980
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sweErnment., Efve Ceqykira) GU'-'L‘I'IH!\DHI'_’hé‘:l'Oli‘y_, convaeys Vg LA ]
el Section-2 of the Forezt (Conservabion) #Act, foi diversion
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pravteck  of ML, F bnvaragils e BEs L E el Sognebhadra, subjscl  Etn
fal [idpent of following conilil jens: -

[ 5 Legal stalus of foprest 1and shalbl e=wain oichawamd;
- - y - . \ 3 . '.
{50y Th=s compensatory  afforestalion  <hall  bhe raized O '“-’r _
eqivalEnl non=~forest land @l prnject cost., I e IWUII‘F?'E[{'
; s N
I Al identirl ied far comprosabagy 1 Fapeststron il 5 ]
P L3 F o el S5 Ptz bt Parssd e ol Bered o o = 2
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.« s v - . N E f t’ " ‘-_]r_e'.i
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443886/2021/FC File No.8-57/2017-FC
Annexure-B

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Forest Conservation Division)
W R KR KN

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan,

Jorbagh Road, Aliganj,

New Delhi — 110003

Dated: 3" May, 2021

To,
The Principal Secretary (Forests),

Government of Madhya Pradesh,
Bhopal

Sub: Diversion of 467.809 hectares of forest land/revenue forest land
(443.000 ha. forest land + 24.809 ha. Revenue forest land=467.809 ha.
forest land) for Opencast Coal Mining in favour of M/s. Northern Coal
Fields Limited, Rewa in Singrauli District State of Madhya Pradesh
(Online proposal No. FP/MP/MIN/13685/2015) -regarding

Madam/ Sir,

I am directed to refer to Addl. Principal Chief conservator of Forests (Land
Management) and Nodal Officer, Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, State Government
of Madhya Pradesh letter No. F-1/783/2017/10-11/3262 Bhopal dated 30.10.2017 on
the above mentioned subject, seeking prior approval of Central Government under
Section-2 (ii) of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. After careful examination and
recommendation of the proposal by the Forest Advisory Committee constituted by
the Central Government under Section-3 of the said Act, In-principle/Stage -
Tapproval to the proposal was granted by this Ministry’s letter of even number
dated 19.04.2018 subject to fulfillment of certain conditions prescribed therein. The
State Government has furnished compliance report in respect of the conditions
stipulated in the in-principle approval and has requested the Central Government to
grant final approval.

2! In this connection, I am directed to say that on the basis of the compliance
report furnished by Addl. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Land Management)

1
N L™
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and Nodal Officer, the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980, Government of Madhya
Pradesh vide their letters No. F-1/FP/MP/MIN/13685/2015/3108 dated 27.09.20109,
letter No. F-1/FP/MP/MIN/13685/2015/124 dated 08.01.2020, letter No.
F—1/FP/MP/MIN/13685/2015/1531 dated 20.05.2020, letter No.
F—1/FP/MP/MIN/13685/2015/116 dated 11.01.2021 and letter No. F-1/FP/MP/MIN/
13685/2015/1333 dated 06.04.2021 ‘Final approval /Stage — II’ of the Central
Government is hereby granted under Section -2 (ii) of the Forest (Conservation) Act,
1980 for diversion of 467.809 hectares of forest land/revenue forest land (443.000
ha. forest land + 24.809 ha. Revenue forest land=467.809 ha. forest land) for
Opencast Coal Mining in favor of M/s. Northern Coal Fields Limited, Rewa in
Singrauli District State of Madhya Pradesh, subject to fulfilment of the following

conditions:

A: Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest

land to user agency by the State Govt.:
i. The User Agency shall implement the R&R Plan (if required) as per the R&R

Policy of State Government in consonance with National R&R Policy,
Government of India before the commencement of the project work and
implementation. The said R&R Plan will be monitored by the State
Government/Regional Office of MoEF &CC along with indicators for
monitoring and expected observable milestones;

i The State Government shall ensure that compliance of Scheduled Tribes and
Other Traditional Forest Dwellers (Recognition of Forest Rights) Act, 2006 has
been completed in accordance with the relevant Rules and Guidelines issued
by the MoEF&CC in this regard, before handing over of forest land to the user

agency;

The User Agency either itself or through the State Forest Department shall
undertake fencing, protection and afforestation of the safety zone area (7.5
meter strip shall be kept within the mining lease or mining cluster, as
applicable and such other areas as specified in the approved mining plan) at
the project cost. Area of safety zone of a mining lease shall be a part of the total

area of the mining lease;

iv.The State Govt. shall ensure that the boundary of the diverted forest land,
mining lease and safety zone, as applicable, shall be demarcated on ground at
the project cost, by erecting four feet high reinforced cement concrete pillars,

each inscribed with its serial number, distance from pillaz-to pillar and GPS co-
ordinates; and W ¢ gp?-\
a3\°
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v. The User Agency shall obtain the Environment Clearance as per the provisions
of the Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986;

vi.The State Government shall upload the kml files of the area under diversion
and the accepted degraded forest land for raising compensatory afforestation
in the E-Green Watch portal of FSI, before handing over forest land to the user
agency;

B: Conditions which need to be complied after handing over of forest
land to the user agency by the State Govt.:

I. Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged;

ii. The State Government shall ensure that the minimum number of trees shall be
removed and the trees should be felled under the strict supervision of the State
Forest Department;

iii. The Compensatory afforestation shall be taken up by the Forest Department
over 935.618 ha degraded forest land ((i.e. twice in extent to the area of forest
land proposed to be diverted (2 x 467.809 = 935.618 ha.) at the cost of the
user agency. As far as possible, a mixture of local indigenous species shall be

planted and monoculture of any species may be avoided;

iv.The User Agency shall pay the additional amount of NPV, if so determined, as
per the final decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India;

v. The user agency shall undertake mining and reclamation of the mined out area
as per the approved mining plan and the directions of the concerned Divisional
Forest Officer;

Vi

.Period of diversion of the said forest land under this approval shall be for a
period co-terminus with the period of the mining lease proposed to be granted
under the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957, and
the Rules framed there-under as amended;

vii.The State Govt. shall ensure that the Following activities be implemented by
the user agency under the supervision of the State Forest Department at the
project cost;

a. A plan containing appropriate mitigative measures to minimize soil
erosion and choking of streams shall be prepared and implemented;

b. Planting of adequate drought hardy plant species and sowing of seeds in

the appropriate area within the mlnw soil erosion;
)
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c. Construction of check dams, retention /toe walls to arrest sliding down
of the excavated material along the contour;

d. Stabilize the overburden dumps by appropriate grading/benching so as
to ensure that that angles of repose at any given place is less than 28°;
and

e. Strict adherence to the prescribed top soil management;

viii.The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of
Central Government;

ix.No labour camps shall be set up inside the forest area. Labour management
plan should be implement with emphasis that no labour camp be set up in the
close vicinity of the eco-fragile and sensitive areas;

x. The Sufficient firewood, preferably the alternate fuel, shall be provided by the
User Agency to the labourer after purchasing the same from the State Forest
Department or the Forest Development Corporation or any other legal source
of alternate fuel;

xi.The boundary of the diverted forest land shall be suitably demarcated on
ground at the project cost, as per the directions of the concerned Divisional
Forest Officer;

xii.No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for
transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work;

xiii.No damage to the flora and fauna of the area shall be caused

xiv.The period of diversion under this approval shall be co-terminus with the
period of lease to be granted in favour of the user agency or the project life,

whichever is less;
xv.The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in
the project proposal;

xvi.The concerned Divisional Forest Officer, will monitor and take necessary
mitigative measures to ensure that there is no adverse impact on the forests in

the surrounding area;

xvii.The State Government shall ensure to implement the Integrated Wildlife
Plan for the region at the project cost;

xviii.The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be
transferred to any other agencies, department person without prior

e

1430



1431
443886/2021/FC File No.8-57/2017-FC

approval of Govt. of India;

xix.The change in the layout plan of the mining lease, if required, shall be done as
prescribed in the MoEF&CC Guideline F. No. 11-42/2017-FC dt 29/01/2018;

xx.The Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the para 1.21 of
comprehensive guidelines issued vide this Ministry F. No.5-2/2017-FC dated
28™MMarch, 2019;

xxi.The mining lease holder shall, after ceasing mining operations, undertake re-
grassing of the mining area, and any other areas which may have been
disturbed due their mining activities and restore the land to a condition which
is fit for growth of fodder, flora, fauna, etc.;

xxii.Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate
Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation,
protection and development of forests & wildlife shall be carried with by the
State Government and user agency; and

xxiii.The State Government and user agency shall ensure compliance to all
conditions stipulated in the Stage-I approval letter dated 19.04.2018 for which
undertakings have been obtained from the user agency and also the provisions
of the all Acts, Rules, Regulations and Guidelines, relevant Hon’ble Court
Order (8) and NGT Order (S), if any, pertaining to this project for the time
being in force, as applicable to the project.

(Shfawan Kumar Verma)
Dy. Inspector General of Forests
Copy to: -
1. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (HoFF), Department of Forests,
Government of Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal;
2. The Regional Officer, Integrated Regional Office, MoEF&CC, Bhopal;
3. The Nodal Officer, (FCA), Department of Forests, Government of Madhya
Pradesh, Bhopal;
4. User Agency;
5. Monitoring Cell, FC Division, MoEF & CC, New Delhi, for uploading on
PARIVESH portal.
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1- Legal status of the forest land shall remain unchanged.

2-  NPV: Net Present Value(NPV) amount of Rs. 9,16,595/- is to be paid for the
0.957 ha forest area to be diverted under this proposal from the User Agency as
per the orders of the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India dated 30/10/2002,
01/08/2003, 28/03/2008, 24/04/2008 and 09/05/2008 in IA No. 566 in WP (C)
No. 202/1995 and as per the guidelines issued by the Ministry vide letters No.
5-1/1998-FC (Pt.IT) dated 18/09/2003, as well as letter No. 5-2/2006- FC dated
03/10/2006 and 5-3/2007-FC dated 05/02/2009 in this regard.

3-  Additional amount of the NPV of the diverted forest land, if any, becoming due
after finalization of the same by the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India on receipt
of the report from the Expert Committee, shall be charged by the State
Government from the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an
undertaking to this effect.
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5- User agency shall restrict the no felling of trees.

6- All the funds received from the user agency under the project shall be
transferred/  deposited to CAMPA  fund only  through e-portal
(https://parivesh.nic.in/).

7- The complete compliance of the FRA, 2006 shall be ensured by way of
prescribed certificate from the concerned District Collector. This certificate
should be uploaded on portal with compliance report.

8- User Agency shall obtain Environmental Clearance as per the provisions of the
Environmental (Protection) Act, 1986. if applicable.

9-  The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without prior approval of
Central Government.

10- No additional or new path will be constructed inside the forest area for
transportation of construction materials for execution of the project work.

I1- The forest land shall not be used for any purpose other than that specified in the
project proposal.

12- The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be

transferred to any other agencies, department or person without prior approval
of Govt. of India.

13- Violation of any of these conditions will amount to violation of Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 and action would be taken as per the MoEF&CC
Guideline F. No. 11-42/2017-FC dt 29/01/2018. .

14- Any other condition that the Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate
Change may stipulate from time to time in the interest of conservation,
protection and development of forests & wildlife.

I5- No work shall be done during night.

16- The compliance report shall be uploaded on e-portal (https://parivesh.nic.in/).
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